502705767 03/04/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2752373

NEW ASSIGNMENT
MERGER
12/31/2013

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ENVOY THERAPEUTICS, INC.	12/23/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TAKEDA CALIFORNIA, INC.
Street Address:	10410 SCIENCE CENTER DRIVE
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13943634

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)550-0992 Phone: (858) 622-8528

Email: tsd.docket@takedasd.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: TAKEDA CALIFORNIA, INC.

Address Line 1: 10410 SCIENCE CENTER DRIVE

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5-HT3-5002-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID M. STEMERICK
Signature:	/DAVID M. STEMERICK/
Date:	03/04/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=Certificate of Merger (fully executed)#page1.tif source=Certificate of Merger (fully executed)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 032348 FRAME: 0132

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

Merging

ENVOY THERAPEUTICS, INC.

(a Delaware Corporation)

With and into

TAKEDA CALIFORNIA, INC.

(a Delaware Corporation)

Pursuant to Section 251(c) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "<u>DGCL</u>"), Takeda California, Inc., a Delaware corporation, hereby certifies the following information relating to the merger (the "<u>Merger</u>") of Envoy Therapeutics, Inc. a Delaware corporation, with and into Takeda California, Inc.:

FIRST: The names and state of incorporation of each of the corporations constituent to the Merger are as follows:

Name <u>Jurisdiction</u>
Envoy Therapeutics, Inc. <u>Delaware</u>
Takeda California, Inc. <u>Delaware</u>

SECOND: An agreement and plan of merger was entered into by the constituent corporations and has been approved, adopted, certified, executed, and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with Section 251(c) of the DGCL.

THIRD: The surviving corporation of the Merger is Takeda California, Inc., and the surviving corporation shall change its name to Takeda California, Inc.

FOURTH: Upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the Certificate of Incorporation of Takeda California, Inc., as amended to date, shall continue as the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation until further amended in accordance with the provisions of the DGCL.

FIFTH: The executed agreement and plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation, at 10410 Science Center Drive, San Diego, CA 92121, and will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of either constituent corporation.

SIXTH: The Merger shall become effective at 4:59 p.m. Eastern Time on December 31, 2013.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Takeda California, Inc. has caused this Certificate of Merger

PATENT REEL: 032348 FRAME: 0133 to be executed by its duly authorized officer on this 31 day of December, 2013.

TAKEDA CALIFORNÍA, INC

By:

Name/Keith P. Wilson

Title! President and CSO

